

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, STEVEN A. NIGRELLI,
and MATTHEW J. DORAN,

No. 22-2379

Defendants-Appellants,

WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, et al.,

Defendants.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE
STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION**

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us
Attorneys for Appellees

Robert J. Olson (VA # 82488)
William J. Olson, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
703-356-5070 (T)
703-356-5085 (F)
wjo@mindspring.com
Application for admission forthcoming

Dated: October 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The District Court’s Partial Grant of a Limited Temporary Restraining Order Is Not Appealable.....	2
A. The TRO Will Cause No Irreparable Harm to Appellants or the Public.....	3
B. Seeking a Stay of the TRO Is Far from the Only Way for Appellants to Challenge the District Court’s Ruling.....	7
C. The District Court’s Temporary Restraining Order Is Not an Order that Can be Properly Reviewed by this Court.....	10
II. Appellants Have Not Shown Entitlement to a Stay Pending Appeal.....	12
A. Appellants Offer No Plausible Explanation as to How they Might Succeed on the Merits.....	13
B. The Remaining Factors Do Not Support a Stay.....	17
III. Appellants’ Delay in Seeking Relief Weighs in Favor of Denying their Request for an Emergency Interim Administrative Stay.....	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	6
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 22-cv-734, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157874 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022) (<i>Antonyuk I</i>)	4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	3, 8
<i>ContiChem LPG v. Parsons Shipping Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 14
<i>Dzhabrailov v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-3118 (PMH), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91892 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2020)	6
<i>Leopard Marine & Trading, Ltd. v. Easy St. Ltd.</i> , 896 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Long Island R. Co. v. International Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 874 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6 th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U. S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Romer v. Green Point Sav. Bank</i> , 27 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 7, 11
<i>Sajous v. Decker</i> , No. 18-cv-2447, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86921, 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)	7
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)....	7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 14 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Yang, v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2
